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Event
AZY has updated the market on its key PFS workstreams for its 100% owned Minyari
gold/copper project, as well as giving detailed timelines for permitting and approvals. The
Company has targeted JunQ CY28 for FID, which is ~12months behind previous
guidance and where we previously assumed.

Some of they workstream highlights include: Completion of multiple drilling programmes,
substantial completion of metallurgical test-work, detailed definition of project approval
pathway, active engagement with Traditional Owners and early engagement of a debt
advisor.

The company has also engaged numerous well respected consultants to advance the
project including: Snowden Optiro (MRE), Entech Pty Ltd (Geotechnical Investigations),
Rockwater Solutions, Caswell Drilling   (Hydrogeology), Lycopodium Minerals Pty Ltd
(Engineering and Cost Estimation), Resources WA Pty Ltd (Energy Supply and Power
Generation), Topdrill Pty Ltd (Infrastructure Location - Sterilisation Drilling), BMT
Commercial Australia Pty Ltd (Flood Modelling), Outline Global Pty Ltd (LiDAR Survey),
Stantec Australia (Environmental Studies),  Gilbert + Tobin (Native Title and Heritage) and
Bedrock Advisory Partners (Debt Financing Readiness).

Impact
We have remodelled our numbers pushing back production ~18months to be
conservative, we now assume production at the start of FY31. We maintain our view
that AZY's 100% owned Minyari gold/copper project which contains 2.5Moz at 1.48g/t Au
and 0.18% Cu Minyari Gold project located just 35km from Greatland Gold's 22mpta
Telfer processing plant, is highly likely to be taken over by Greatland Gold. We
maintain our view that if GGP was to acquire AZY it would significantly de-risk the
ramp up of the Havieron gold project, which comes with considerable ramp up
risk.

Action
Some of the key assumptions include NPV12 post tax, fully funded (diluted for capex),
3Mtpa standalone basis, conservative gold price of A$4,214/oz LT, LOM AISC of
A$2,462/oz and capex of ~A$450m. Our Valuation is A$828m or A$0.80/sh, we believe
the standalone build is highly unlikely. 

Our Price Target assumes a takeover scenario. With the key changes being the reduction
in capex to A$150m, removal equity funding dilution and utilising a gold price of
A$5,700/oz, which generates a post tax NPV12 of A$1.26b, we then risk this by 50%
to get a Price Target of A$0.90/sh or A$630m which is down from A$0.98/sh.
Although we see upside to our numbers from, lower discount rates, higher gold price
assumptions, lower costs through synergies and inclusion of copper credits. 

Catalysts
Imminent release of an updated MRE. 
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Antipa Minerals Ltd.
Share Price 0.56 A$/sh
Price Target 0.90 A$/sh
Valuation 0.80 A$/sh

Shares on issue 704 m, dil.
Market Capitalisation 394 A$m
Enterprise Value 333 A$m
Debt 0 A$m
Cash 61 A$m
GGP 6.2%

Production F'cast 2029F 2030F 2031F
Prod'n (koz)-100% 0 0 117
AISC (A$/oz) 0 0 3417

Assumptions 2029F 2030F 2031F
Gold Price US$/oz 3669 4025 3725
AUDUSD 0.63 0.66 0.68

Key Financials 2029F 2030F 2031F
Revenue (A$m) 0 0 715
EBITDA (A$m) -5 -6 309
NPAT (A$m) -15 -34 162
Cashflow (A$m) -15 -26 289

CFPS (Ac) 0 -2 44
P/CFPS (x) na -28 1

Performance

Source: IRESS
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MARKET STATISTICS PROFIT & LOSS
Share Price 0.56 Directors Yr End 30 June (A$m) 2029F 2030F 2031F
Issued Capital S. Power NE Chai…
Fully Paid Ord 662 R. Mason MD (+) Gold revenue - - 715
Options (var. prices) 42 M. Rodda Exec Dir (+/-) Hedging Revenue - - -
Total FPOrd 704 P. Buck NE Dir (+) Interest Income - - -

G. John… NE Dir (+) Other Revenue - - -
Market Capitalisation $394 L. Watson CFO Total Revenue - - 715
Enterprise Value $333 Shareh… (-) Operating Costs - - (399)
Cash $61 GGP 6.2% (-) Dep/Armort (0) (8) (58)
Debt $          - Chester 10.8% (-) Writeoff (expl'n) - - -

(-) O/H + News Bus Dev. (5) (6) (6)
ASSET VALUATION (-) Provisions - - -

A$m A$/sh EBITDA (5) (6) 309
(+) NPV12 Minyari Dome 740 0.686 EBIT (5) (14) 251
(-) Corporate (34) (0.03) (-) Interest Expense (10) (20) (20)
(+/-) Hedging - - NPBT (15) (34) 231
(+) Exploration 100 0.09 (-) Tax - - (69)
(+) Cash 61 0.06 (-) Minority Interest - - -
(-) Debt - - Net Profit (15) (34) 162

Valuation 868 0.80 (+/-) Net abnormal - - -
Price Target 632 0.90 Net profit After Abnormal (15) (34) 162

FORECAST PRODUCTION CASHFLOW
Yr End 30 June (A$m) 2029F 2030F 2031F Yr End 30 June (A$m) 2029F 2030F 2031F

Net Profit (15) (34) 162
Minyari Dome (+) WC adj. - - -
Throughput (Mtpa) 2.3 (+) Dep/Amort 0 8 58
Milled grade (g/t) 1.8 (+) Provisions & W/O - - -
Production (Koz pa) 117 (+) Tax Expense - - 69

(-) Deferred Revenue - - -
AISC (A$/oz) 3,417 (-) Tax Paid - - -

Operating Cashflow (15) (26) 289
Assumptions
Spot Gold Price (US$/oz) - 3,669 4,025 (-) Capex + Dev. - (450) (1)
FX Rate (AUD/USD) - 0.63 0.66 (-) Exploration (4) (4) (5)

(-) Asset Purchased - - -
RATIO ANALYSIS (+) Asset Sale - - -
Yr End 30 June (A$m) 2029F 2030F 2031F (+/-) Other - - -
Cashflow -15 -26 289 Investing Cashflow (4) (454) (6)
Cashflow Per Share -0 -2 44
Cashflow Ratio na -28 1 (+) Equity Issues (rts,plc,opts) 225 - -

(+) Loan Drawdown/receivable - 250 -
Earnings -15 -34 162 (+) Loans from(to) other entities - - -
Earnings Per Share -2 -5 24 (-) Loan Repayment - - -
EPS Growth 2 1 -6 (-) Dividends - - -
P/e Ratio -25 -11 2 Financing Cashflow 225 250 -

Enterprise Value 388 618 335 Net Cashflows 206 (230) 283
EV/EBITDA -78 -103 1 EoP Cash Balance 233 3 286
EV/EBIT -76 -45 1

BALANCE SHEET
Net Debt/(Net Debt + Equity) 0 0 -0 Yr End 30 June (A$m) 2029F 2030F 2031F
Interest Cover na na na Assets
EBIT Margin na na 0 Cash 233 3 286
Return on Equity -0 -0 0 Current Receivables 1 1 1
Return on Assets -0 -0 0 Other Current Assets - - -

Non-Current Assets 67 513 461
Dividend per Share 0 0 0 Total Assets 301 517 748
Dividend Payout Ratio 0 0 0
Dividend Yield 0 0 0 Balance Sheet
Dividend Franking 1 1 1 Borrowing(s) 250 250 250

Current Accounts payable 4 4 4
Other Liabilites 0 0 0
Total Liabilties 254 254 254

Net Assets 47 263 494
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Valuation and Price Target
Some of the key assumptions include NPV12 post tax, fully funded (diluted for capex),
3Mtpa standalone basis, conservative gold price of A$4,214/oz LT, LOM AISC of
A$2,462/oz and capex of ~A$450m. Our Valuation is A$828m or A$0.80/sh, we believe
the standalone build is highly unlikely. 

Our Price Target assumes a takeover scenario. With the key changes being the reduction
in capex to A$150m, removal equity funding dilution and utilising a gold price of
A$5,700/oz, which generates a post tax NPV12 of A$1.26b, we then risk this by 50% to
get a Price Target of A$0.90/sh or A$630m which is down from A$0.98/sh. Although
we see upside to our numbers from, lower discount rates, higher gold price assumptions,
lower costs through synergies and inclusion of copper credits. 

Figure 1:  Euroz Hartleys: Valuation and Price Target. 

ASSET VALUATION      
  A$m A$/sh
(+) NPV12 Minyari Dome 474 0.512
(-) Corporate (34) (0.04)
(+/-) Hedging - -
(+) Exploration 100 0.11
(+) Cash 40 0.04
(-) Debt - -
     
Valuation  (A$3,124/oz) 580 0.63
Price Target  (A$5,700/oz) 620   0.98

Source:  Euroz Hartleys Research 

Figure 2: NEW: Minyari Development Indicative Technical and Approval Schedule

Source: AZY
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Figure 3: OLD timetable 

Source: AZY

Figure 4: Theoretical processing mix of GGP Telfer processing hub 

Source: GGP
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Personal disclosures

We hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject company or
companies and its or their securities, and we are not in possession of, nor does this Research contain any inside information.

No part of our compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the
authoring Analyst in this research, nor has there been any adverse or undue influence on the Analyst in the preparation of this report.

Company disclosures

The companies and securities mentioned in this report, include:

Antipa Minerals Limited (AZY.ASX) | Price A$0.56 | Target price A$0.90 | Recommendation Speculative Buy;

Price, target price and rating as at 16 December 2025 (* not covered)

Additional disclosures

Euroz Hartleys declares that it has provided corporate advice during the last year and has received a fee for these services from: Antipa
Minerals Limited (AZY.ASX)

Euroz Hartleys declares that it has acted as underwriter to, and/or arranged an equity issue in, and/or been engaged in a capital raising
during the last year. Euroz Hartleys has received a fee for these services from: Antipa Minerals Limited (AZY.ASX)

Other disclosures, disclaimers and certificates

Copyright & Distribution

The material contained in this communication (and all attachments) is prepared for the exclusive use of clients of Euroz Hartleys Limited
(ACN 104 195 057) only.

Euroz Hartleys Limited is the holder of an Australian Financial Services Licence (AFSL 230052) and is a participant of the Australian
Securities Exchange Group.

The information contained herein is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient no confidentiality is lost by your receipt of it. Please
delete and destroy all copies, and contact Euroz Hartleys Limited on (+618) 9268 2888. You should not use, copy, disclose or distribute
this information without the express written authority of Euroz Hartleys Limited.

Disclaimer & Disclosure

Euroz Hartleys Limited, and their associates declare that they deal in securities as part of their securities business and consequently
may have an interest in the securities recommended herein (if any). This may include providing equity capital market services to the
issuing company, hold a position in the securities, trading as principal or agent and as such may effect transactions not consistent with
the recommendation (if any) in this report.

You should not act on any recommendation issued by Euroz Hartleys Limited without first consulting your investment adviser in order to
ascertain whether the recommendation (if any) is appropriate, having regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. Nothing in
this report shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell a security, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any transaction.

Euroz Hartleys Limited believes that the information and advice contained herein is correct at the time of compilation, however we make
no representation or warranty that it is accurate, complete, reliable or up to date, nor do we accept any obligation to correct or update the
opinions in it. The opinions expressed are subject to change without notice. No member of Euroz Hartleys Limited accepts any liability
whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this material.

We cannot guarantee that the integrity of this communication has been maintained, is free from errors, virus interception or interference.
The author of this publication, Euroz Hartleys Limited, it’s directors and their associates from time to time may hold shares in the
security/securities mentioned in this Research document and therefore may benefit from any increase in the price of those securities.
Euroz Hartleys Limited, and its Advisers may earn brokerage, fees, commissions, other benefits or advantages as a result of
transactions arising from any advice mentioned in publications to clients.

This research report is the product of Euroz Hartleys. This research is not intended for use by any U.S. person that does not qualify as a
Major U.S. Institutional Investor (as defined in SEC Rule 15a-6).  The analysts who prepare Euroz Hartleys’ reports are employees of 
Euroz Hartleys, reside outside the United States and are not associated with an SEC-registered broker-dealer.   As a result, such
analysts are not subject to FINRA Rule 2241 or to SEC Regulation AC which, among other things, restrict a research analyst’s public
appearances, personal securities trading and communications with subject companies.
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